## THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER AND FIRST MEETINGS

Name of Company: Aquatane Enterprises Ltd. (in liquida-

tion).

Address of Registered Office: Previously 163 Great South Road, Manurewa. Now care of Official Assignee's office,

Registry of High Court: Auckland. Number of Matter: M. 1459/80. Date of Order: 29 October 1980.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 2 October 1980.

Place, Date, and Time of First Meetings:

Creditors: My office, Thursday, 27 November 1980, at 10.30 a.m.

Contributories: Same place and date at 11.30 a.m.

F. P. EVANS, Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator. Second Floor, Lorne Towers, Lorne Street, Auckland 1. 3853

#### THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER AND FIRST MEETINGS Name of Company: Egmont Hotel Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Previously First Floor, Australis House, 36 Customs Street East, Auckland. Now care of Official Assignee's office, Auckland.

Registry of High Court: Auckland. Number of Matter: M. 1422/80. Date of Order: 29 October 1980.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 23 September 1980.

Place, Date, and Time of First Meetings:

Creditors: My office, Wednesday, 26 November 1980, at 10.30 a.m.

Contributories: Same place and date at 11.30 a.m. F. P. EVANS, Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator. Second Floor, Lorne Towers, Lorne Street, Auckland 1. 3852

## THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER AND FIRST MEETINGS

Name of Company: Leith Merrick Construction Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Previously 14 Saint Georges Bay Road, Parnell. Now care of Official Assignee's office, Auckland.

Registry of High Court: Auckland. Number of Matter: M. 1421/80. Date of Order: 29 October 1980.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 23 September 1980.

Place, Date, and Time of First Meetings:

Creditors: My office, Wednesday, 26 November 1980, at 2.15 p.m.

Contributories: Same place and date at 3.15 p.m.

F. P. EVANS, Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator. Second Floor, Lorne Towers, Lorne Street, Auckland 1. 3851

## THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF DIVIDEND

Name of Company: Gardner Garments Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignee,
Auckland.

Registry of High Court: Auckland. Number of Matter: M. 938/78. Amount Per Dollar: 44.75 cents.

First and Final or Otherwise: First and final.

When Payable: Friday, 7 November 1980.

Where Payable: My office.

F. P. EVANS, Official Assignee, Official Liquidator. Second Floor, Lorne Towers, 10-14 Lorne Street, Auckland 1.

3822

#### THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs of Debt Name of Company: Bartlett and Brooks Ltd. (in liquidation). Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignee's office, Second Floor, Lorne Towers, Lorne Street, Auckland.

Registry of High Court: Auckland.

Number of Matter: M, 779/79.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs of Debt: 24 November 1980. F. P. EVANS, Official Assignce.

Second Floor, Lorne Towers, 10-14 Lorne Street, Auckland. 3826

## NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of CLIFTON MOTORS (NORTH SHORE) LTD. (in liquidation):

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidator of Clifton Motors (North Shore) Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, does hereby fix the 1st day of December 1980 as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved, or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 23rd day of October 1980.

ALBERT A. JARVIE, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Jarvie and Sangster, Windsor House, 58-60 Queen Street, Auckland. P.O. Box 679, Auckland. 3864

# NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of SHAVER POULTRY BREEDING FARMS (NEW ZEALAND) LTD. (in liquidation).

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidator of Shaver Poultry Breeding Farms (New Zealand) Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, does hereby fix the 11th day of December 1980, as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 31st day of October 1980.

D. W. MACE, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Fifteenth Floor, National Mutual Building, Shortland Street, P.O. Box 2146, Auckland 1. 3817

## AUDIO VISION LTD.

## IN LIQUIDATION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 291 of the Companies Act 1955, the final meeting of the creditors and shareholders of the company will be held on Monday, 1 December 1980, at 2 p.m., in the Boardroom, Barr, Burgess, and Stewart, Abacus House, 160 Spey Street, Invercargill.

## Business:

(a) To receive a report of the liquidation showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of.